               Page 1 Rev. 02
LG200HF060T1VH
IGBT Module
Features
Short Circuit Rated 10 s
Low Saturation Voltage: VCE (sat) = 1.80V @ IC =200A , TC=25
Low Switching Loss
100% RBSOA  Tested 2×Ic
Low Stray Inductance
Lead Free, Compliant with RoHS Requirement
Applications
Welding Machine Cutting Machine
Plating Power Supply Induction Heating
SMPS UPS
Maximum Rated Values of IGBT(TC=25  unless otherwise specified)
VCES  V 006 egatloV gnikcolB rettimE-rotcelloC
VGES Gate-Emitter  V 02± egatloV
IC Continuous Collector Current
TC = 80  A 002 ,
TC = 25  A 023
ICM Repetitive Peak Collector Current TJ = 150  A 004
tSC  01> emiT dnatshtiW tiucriC trohS s
PD Maximum Power Dissipation per IGBT TC = 25
TJmax=150 780 W
               Page 2 Rev. 02
Electrical Characteristics of IGBT (TC=25  unless otherwise specified)
Static characteristics
 tinU xaM pyT niM snoitidnoC noitpircseD lobmyS
VGE(th) Gate-Emitter Threshold Voltage IC = 1mA, VCE = VGE 3.0 4.5 5.0 V
VCE(sat) Collector-Emitter Saturation Voltage IC = 200A,
VGE  = 15V
TJ = 25 1.80 2.10 V
TJ = 125 2.00 V
ICES Collector-Emitter Leakage Current VGE = 0V,
VCE  = VCES,  TJ = 25 1 mA
IGES Gate-Emitter Leakage Current VGE = ±20V,
VCE  = 0V,  TJ = 25 200 nA
Cies Input Capacitance VCE = 25V, VGE = 0V ,
f 1MHz
11.9 nF
Coes  Fn 51.1 ecnaticapaC tuptuO
Switching Characteristics
td(on) Turn-on Delay Time
VCC = 300V,IC =200A,
RG  =15 ,VGE = ±15V,
Inductive Load
TJ = 25 223
ns
TJ = 125 210
tr Rise Time
TJ = 25 190
ns
TJ = 125 195
td(off) Turn-off Delay Time
TJ = 25 492
ns
TJ = 125 510
tf Fall Time
TJ = 25 145
ns
TJ = 125 140
Eon Turn-on Switching Loss
TJ = 25 1.5
mJ
TJ = 125 2.3
Eoff Turn-off Switching Loss
TJ = 25 8.0
mJ
TJ = 125 8.6
Qg T egrahC etaG latoT J = 25 1100 nC
RBSOA Reverse  Bias Safe Operation
Area
IC=400A,VCC=480V,Vp=600V,
 Rg = 15 , VGE=+15V to 0V, TJ =150°C Trapezoid
SCSOA Short Circuit  Safe Operation
Area
VCC =300V, VGE = 15V,
TJ = 150  10 s
R JC W/ 61.0 esaC-oT-noitcnuJ :ecnatsiseR lamrehT TBGI
               Page 3 Rev. 02
Maximum Rated Values of Diode (TC=25  unless otherwise specified)
VRRM  V 006 egatloV esreveR kaeP evititepeR
IF  A 002 tnerruC drawroF suounitnoC edoiD
IFM  A 004 tnerruC drawroF mumixaM edoiD
Electrical Characteristics of Diode (TC=25  unless otherwise specified)
 tinU xaM pyT niM snoitidnoC noitpircseD lobmyS
VFM Forward Voltage IF =200A ,
VGE  = 0V
TJ = 25 1.40 1.60
V
TJ = 125 1.40
Irr Peak Reverse Recovery Current
IF 200A,
di/dt =580A/ s,
Vrr = 300V,
VGE = -15V
TJ = 25 40
A
TJ = 125 55
Qrr Reverse Recovery Charge
TJ = 25 4.9
µC
TJ = 125 9.4
Erec Reverse Recovery Energy
TJ = 25 0.34
mJ
TJ = 125 1.38
R JC W/ 44.0 esaC-oT-noitcnuJ :ecnatsiseR lamrehT edoiD
 Module
 tinU xaM pyT niM noitpircseD lobmyS
Viso Isolation Voltage(All Terminals Shorted)  f = 50Hz, 1minute 2500 V
TJ  051 erutarepmeT noitcnuJ mumixaM
TJOP 051+ 04- egnaR erutarepmeT noitcnuJ gnitarepO mumixaM
Tstg 521+ 04- erutarepmeT egarotS
R CS W/ 1.0 )deilppA esaerG evitcudnoC( kniS-oT-esaC
 m·N 0.5 0.3 5M:wercS slanimreT rewoP T
 m·N 0.6 0.4 6M:wercS gnitnuoM T
G Weight 165 g
               Page 4 Rev. 02
Fig.1 Typical Saturation Voltage Characteristics  Fig.2 Typical Output Characteristics
Fig.3 Forward Characteristics of Diode        Fig.4 Capacitance Characteristics
Fig.5 Typical Switching Loss vs. Collector Current       Fig.6 Typical Switching Loss vs. Gate Resistance
0
50
100
150
200
250
300
350
400
1.0 1.2 1.4 1.6 1.8 2.0 2.2 2.4 2.6 2.8 3.0 3.2
VCE(V)
IC
(A
)
TJ =125
 VGE =17V
 VGE =15V
 VGE =13V
 VGE =11V
 VGE =9V
40
80
120
160
200
240
280
320
360
400
1.0 1.1 1.2 1.3 1.4 1.5 1.6 1.7 1.8
VF(V)
IF
(A
)
VGE =0V
 TJ =125
 TJ =25
40 80 120 160 200 240 280 320 360 400
0
5
10
15
20
25
30
E(
m
J)
IC(A)
VCC =300V,VGE =+/-15V,
Rg =15 ohm,TJ =125
 Eoff
 Eon
 Erec
4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20
0
5
10
15
E(
m
J)
Rg( )
VCC =300V,VGE =+/-15V,
IC =200A,TJ =125
 Eoff
 Eon
 Erec
0
50
100
150
200
250
300
350
400
1.0 1.2 1.4 1.6 1.8 2.0 2.2 2.4 2.6 2.8 3.0
VCE(V)
IC
(A
)
VGE =15V
  TJ =125
  TJ =25
0 5 10 15 20 25
0
5
10
15
20
25
C
(n
F)
VCE(V)
VGE =0V,f =1MHz
 Cies
 Coes
               Page 5 Rev. 02
Fig.7 Typical Load Current vs. Frequency      Fig.8 Reverse Bias Safe Operation Area (RBSOA)
Fig.9 Transient thermal impedance (IGBT)   Fig.10 Transient thermal impedance (Diode)
40
60
80
100
120
140
160
180
200
220
240
001011
Duty Cycle:50%
TJ =125
TC =80
Rg=15 ohm,VGE =15V
Frequency(KHz)
Lo
ad
 C
ur
re
nt
(A
)
0 100 200 300 400 500 600
0
100
200
300
400
IC
(A
)
VCES(V)
 Module
 Chip
0.001 0.01 0.1 1 2
0.0
0.1
0.2
0.3
0.4
0.5
0.6
Zt
hJ
C
(K
/W
)
T(s)
 ZthJC:Diode
0.001 0.01 0.1 1 2
0.00
0.03
0.06
0.09
0.12
0.15
0.18
Zt
hJ
C
(K
/W
)
T(s)
 ZthJC:IGBT
               Page 6 Rev. 02
Internal Circuit
Package Outline (Unit: mm):